diminish the consistency of financial reporting and thereby enhance the usefulness of the financial
reports.  The implementation of this statement did not result in any change in the County’s financial
statements.

GASB Statement No. 69 establishes accounting and financial reporting standards related to government
combinations and disposals of government operations.  As used in this Statement, the term government
combinations includes a variety of transactions referred to as mergers, acquisitions, and transfers of
operations.   The implementation of this statement did not result in any change to fund balance or net
position as previously stated but is incorporated in the accompanying financial statements as it relates to
the operations of the County Home Levy Special Revenue Fund.

Muskingum County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

49

Governmental activities net position was restated due to the overstatement of intergovernmental
receivables as previously reported as well as the restatement to deferred charges.

Total

Governmental Sewer Water Business-Type
Activities Enterprise Enterprise Activities

Net Position at December 31, 2011 $138,623,088 $33,900,236 $16,474,325 $50,374,561

Deferred Charges 0 (183,674) (104,077) (287,751)
Intergovernmental Receivables (757,008) 0 0 0
Adjusted Net Position at December 31, 2011 $137,866,080 $33,716,562 $16,370,248 $50,086,810

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balances on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as provided by law is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and encumbrances.

The Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget (Non-GAAP Basis)
and Actual for the General Fund and each major special revenue fund are presented on the budgetary
basis to provide a meaningful comparison of actual results with the budget.  The major differences